“The Liability of the members is Limited” is replaced with “The Liability of the members is Limited and this 
liability is Limited to the amount unpaid, if any, on the shares held by them” was deleted vide Special Resolution passed by the Members at 
the EGM held on December 12, 2018. 

V. 10a) The Authorised Capital of the Company is ₹1,849,926,960/- (Rupees One Billion 

Eight Hundred Forty Nine Million Nine Hundred Twenty Six Thousand Nine Hundred 
Sixty Only) Divided Into (i) 45,210,526 (Forty-Five Million, Two Hundred Ten 
Thousand, Five Hundred Twenty-Six) equity shares of ₹5/- (Rupees Five Only) each, 
(ii) 347,584 (Three Hundred Forty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Eighty-Four) 
convertible A preference shares of ₹1,732.24/- (One Thousand, Seven Hundred Thirty-
Two and Twenty-Four Paise Only) each, (iii) 367,355 (Three Hundred Sixty-Seven 
Thousand, Three Hundred Fifty-Five) convertible B preference shares of ₹ 680.54/- 
(Rupees Six Hundred Eighty and Fifty-Four Paise Only) each, (iv) 343,964 (Three 
Hundred Forty-Three Thousand, Nine Hundred Sixty-Four) convertible C preference 
shares of ₹1,732.24/- (One Thousand, Seven Hundred Thirty-Two and Twenty-Four 
Paise Only) each, (v) 142,728 (One Hundred Forty-Two Thousand, Seven Hundred 

10 The authorised share capital of the Company was altered from ₹1,829,926,960/-  Divided Into (i) 38,210,526 equity shares of ₹5/- each, (ii) 347,584

[...]

Ninth Alteration - The Authorised Share Capital Clause had been altered consequent to Sub-division of Equity Shares from the face value ₹ 
10/- per share to ₹ 5/- per share vide Ordinary Resolutions passed by members at their Extra-ordinary General Meeting (“EGM”) held on 
December 09, 2018. 

Twenty-Eight) convertible D preference shares of ₹1,337.84/- (Rupees One Thousand, 
Three Hundred Thirty-Seven and Eighty-Four Paise Only) each and (vi) 1 (One) 
convertible E preference shares of ₹211.36/- (Rupees Two Hundred Eleven and Thirty-
Six Paise Only) and (vii) 1 (One) convertible F preference share of ₹11.90/- (Rupees 
Eleven and Ninety Paise Only).  The Company has power from time to time to increase 
or reduce its capital and divide the shares in the Capital for the time being into other

[...]

the Directors of the Company nominated and appointed from time 

“Board of Directors” or 
“Board” 

to time in accordance with Articles 84 to 90, herein, as may be 
applicable. 

(e) “Company” means Antony Waste Handling Cell Limited.  

“Company” 

(f) “Employee Stock Options” means a maximum of 10,401 (ten 
thousand and four hundred and one) options representing a 
maximum of 10,401 (ten thousand and four hundred and one) 
Equity Shares to be issued to Mr. Tarjindar Singh – Chief 
Operating Officer of the Company in accordance with, and 
subject to the terms of, the AWHCPL Employee Stock Option 
Plan 2018. 

“Employee Stock 
Options” 

(g) “Equity Shares” means equity shares of the Company.